

No. 16-273

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

G. G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND
MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RELIGIOUS COLLEGES,
SCHOOLS AND EDUCATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. KACSMARYK
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
STEPHANIE N. TAUB
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. American citizens and organizations have a First Amendment right to participate in public debate on issues that impact them .. 13

II. Congress conferred a statutory right in 5 U.S.C. § 553 in part to safeguard the First Amendment interests of those affected by administrative rulemaking 20

III. If the Court reaches the text of Title IX, the doctrine of avoidance forecloses the interpretation pressed by the Federal Government here 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	18
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22, 23, 24
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13, 14, 17, 18, 27
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	24
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	26
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	28
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	26
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	28
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	17, 18

<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	28
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	25, 26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	28, 29
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	25
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker</i> , 690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	29
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. FPC</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)	22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	15

<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009)	22, 23

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	16
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 553	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	20
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)	21
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	20, 21, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)	27
34 C.F.R. § 106.12(a)–(b)	27
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies</i> , S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) . . .	24
--	----

Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure, <i>Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies</i> (1941)	24
Kif Augustine-Adams, <i>Religious Exemptions to Title IX</i> , Brigham Young Univ., SSRN Abstract 2735173 (February 19, 2016), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract_id=2735173	27
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Role of Guidances in Modern Administrative Procedure: The Case for De Novo Review</i> , 8 J. Legal Analysis 47 (Spring 2016)	21, 22, 26
Nick Gass, <i>Poll: Transgender bathroom laws split Americans</i> , POLITICO (May 19, 2016), http://www.politico.com/story/2016/05/poll-transgender-bathroom-laws-223356	15
Bradford Richardson, <i>Two-thirds of Americans oppose Obama’s transgender bathroom order: Poll</i> , WASH. TIMES (July 12, 2016), available at http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2016/jul/12/two-thirds-oppose-obama-transgender-bathroom-order/	15
